City shall receive written approval from the Contract Administrator 
before beginning any major maintenance and/or repair. Major 
maintenance and repairs shall be defined as any maintenance or repair 
activity in which the total cost of parts and labor exceeds Two Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 

3.10.4 City shall not make any structural or other significant alterations or 

changes to Vehicle(s) without the prior written consent of the Contract 
Administrator. 

3.10.5 City shall maintain any Vehicle(s) in clean appearance and safe and